

The Madhya Pradesh Gram Nyayalaya (Nirsan) Adhiniyam, 2009

Act 20 of 2009

Keyword(s): Gram Nyayalaya

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

भोपाल, दिनांक 18 दिसम्बर 2009

क्र. 8040-364-इक्कीस-अ(प्रा.).—भारत के संविधान के अनुच्छेद 348 के खण्ड (3) के अनुसरण में, मध्यप्रदेश ग्राम न्यायालय (निरसन) अधिनियम, 2009 (क्रमांक 20 सन् 2009) का अंग्रेजी अनुवाद राज्यपाल के प्राधिकार से एतद्द्वारा प्रकाशित किया जाता है.

मध्यप्रदेश के राज्यपाल के नाम से तथा आदेशानुसार, राजेश यादव, उपसचिव.

MADHYA PRADESH ACT No. 20 of 2009.

THE MADHYA PRADESH GRAM NYAYALAYA (NIRSAN) ADHINIYAM, 2009

Received the assent of the Governor on the 18th December, 2009; assent first published in the "Madhya Pradesh Gazette (Extra-ordinary)", dated the 18th December, 2009.

An Act to repeal the Madhya Pradesh Gram Nyayalaya Adhiniyam, 1996.

Be it enacted by the Madhya Pradesh Legislature in the Sixtieth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be called the Madhya Pradesh Gram Nyayalaya (Nirsan) Adhiniyam, 2009.

Short title and commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force on the date of its Publication in the official Gazette.
- 2. In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires,—

Definitions.

- (a) "appointed day" means the date of commencement of this Act under sub-section (2) of Section 1;
- (b) "Gram Nyayalaya" means the Gram Nyayalaya established under Section 4 of the Madhya Pradesh Gram Nyayalaya Adhiniyam, 1996 (No. 26 of 1997).
- 3. (1) On the appointed day the Madhya Pradesh Gram Nyayalaya Adhiniyam, 1996 (No. 26 of 1997) shall stand repealed and the Gram Nyayalaya shall stand dissolved and the cases pending in the dissolved Gram Nyayalaya shall stand transferred to the District Court or the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, as the case may be, of the concerned District, who shall then transfer such cases to the Court of competent Jurisdiction.

Repeal and Saving.

- (2) All assets of the dissolved Gram Nyayalaya on the appointed day shall stand vested in the State Government and the State Government shall exercise all powers necessary to take possession, recover and deal with such assets through the Collector of concerned District.
 - (3) The repeal shall not affect,-
 - (a) any other enactment in which the repealed anactment has been applied, incorporated or referred to; or
 - (b) any right, privilege, obligation or liability acquired, accrued or incurred under the Act so repealed; or
 - (c) the previous operation of the Act so repealed or consequences of anything already done or suffered thereunder.